MORRISVILLE BOROUGH, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 1092

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF MORRISVILLE, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, LEVYING A TAX ON REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN MORRISVILLE BOROUGH FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 TOTALING 49.50 MILLS; REPEALING ALL INCONSISTENT RESOLUTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING A REPEALER CLAUSE, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Morrisville, Bucks County, Pennsylvania is authorized to levy a tax on real property located within the Borough pursuant to the Borough Code [Act 37 of 2014, P.L. 432 (April 18, 2014)], as amended, at Section 1302, 8 Pa.C.S.A. § 1302; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Morrisville, finds it necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the Borough to levy a tax as outlined herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it, and it is hereby **ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Morrisville, and it is hereby **ENACTED** and **ORDAINED** by authority of same as follows:

SECTION I. LEVYING OF REAL ESTATE TAX

A tax shall be levied on all real property within the Borough of Morrisville for the calendar year commencing January 1, 2024 as follows:

Purpose	Tax on each (mills)	dollar of assessed valuation
FOR GENERAL BOROUGH PURPOSES	30.00	Mills
FOR STREET LIGHTING	2.00	Mills
FOR FIRE PROTECTION	4.00	Mills
FOR RECREATION FUND	4.50	Mills
FOR LIBRARY	3.50	Mills
FOR STREET FUNDING	2.00	Mills
FOR DEBT SERVICE	1.00	Mills
FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES:	2.00	Mills
FOR PENSION AND ANNUITY:	<u>.50</u>	Mills
TOTAL:	49.50	Mills

SECTION II. REPEALER

All RESOLUTIONs and Resolutions or parts of RESOLUTIONs and Resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase in this RESOLUTION be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, the remainder of the RESOLUTION shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect, and for this reason the provisions of this RESOLUTION shall be severable.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This RESOLUTION shall be effective as of January 1, 2024.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Morrisville this <u>19</u> day of December, 2023.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF MORRISVILLE

By: Robert Paul, Council President

APPROVED by the Mayor of the Borough of Morrisville this __/9__ day of December, 2023.

Virginia E. Cyphers, Assistant Borough Secretary

Gary Wallace, Mayor